
  
 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

VIA ZOOM/In Person 

Knowledge Park; 5240 Knowledge Parkway; Erie, PA 16510 

April 17, 2025 

 

ZOOM Meeting Information: 

 

 

Meeting ID: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81276762840 

Password: not required 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

 

2. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 

 

3. ROLL CALL 

 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – March 2025 

 

6. DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS 

 

7. COMMENTS BY CHAIRMAN 

 

8. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

9. PRESENTATION 

 

a. Erie County Earn & Learn – Douglas Massey, Director Economic Development 

Ben Wilson – CEO, GECAC 

 

10. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

a. Treasurer’s Report 

b. Strategic Planning Committee 

c. Update from County Council  

d. Update from County Executive’s Office 

 

 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81276762840


 

11. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 

12. SOLICITOR’S REPORT 

 

13. OLD BUSINESS 

 

14. NEW BUSINESS 

 

a. Resolution Number 11, 2025 – Resolution to approve the funding for the 2025 Erie 

County Earn & Learn Program, previously called the Summer Jobs and More 

Program 

 

15. ADJOURNMENT 

 

16. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

 

 

Next Regularly Scheduled Board Meeting of ECGRA 
 

Date:  Thursday, May 15, 2025 

Time:  8:30 a.m. – BOARD Meeting 

Location: 5240 Knowledge Parkway, Erie, PA  16510; Board Room 

ZOOM meeting – details to follow 



 

Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority 
Minutes of the Board of Directors’ Meeting 

March 20, 2025 
 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting of the Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority was held on March 20, 

2025 in the Jordan Room; 5240 Knowledge Parkway; Erie, PA 16510. Legal Notice of the meeting 

was given through an advertisement appearing in the Erie Times-News. The meeting was called to 

order by the Chair at 8:32 am. 

 

 

ROLL CALL 

 

Mr. Cleaver, Ms. Hess, Mr. Louis, Mr. Oberlander, and Mr. Winschel are present in person.  Ms. 

Amatangelo and Mr. Smith are present via zoom.  Mr. Scutella and Mr. Copeland (arrives late) are 

present in person.  Mr. Wachter and Dr. Wood are present in person.   

 

 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

 

Ms. Hess makes a motion to approve the agenda.  Mr. Louis seconds the motion.  There is no 

discussion on the agenda.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – February 2025 

 

Mr. Oberlander makes a motion to approve the minutes.  Ms. Amatangelo seconds the motion.  There 

is no discussion on the minutes.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

 

DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS 

 

Mr. Winschel:  The only comments I would have I know we just got the agenda yesterday around 

1:00pm or so and I know that when Carol was here the Board discussed about having it out by the 

end of Monday so we would have a couple days to review it.  I just wondered if we could . . . I know it 

was posted on the website to meet the Sunshine thing but we need more time to review this stuff, 

especially for me the financials and that.  I don’t know if there is an issue on that, but I would like to try 

to adhere to that Monday anyway. 
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Mr. Louis:  So, we can do that? 

 

Dr. Wood:  We can’t always do it.  I think we just . . .  

 

Mr. Louis:  The financials aren’t . . . we can’t get some . . .  

 

Dr. Wood:  Well, the financials . . .  

 

Mr. Louis:  I was traveling until 9:00 last night and couldn’t look at anything. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Is there something on the financials that’s giving people pause? 

 

Mr. Louis:  Well, no . . . it’s just getting the information in advance of the meeting – in a timely fashion. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  I think the whole concept was that we get the information on Monday or Tuesday then 

we have Tuesday or Wednesday to reach out if we have any questions or to discuss this or clarify this 

because some of this stuff just kind of comes up at the Board kind of last minute. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Well 99% of what you're being asked to vote for was in the strategic planning meeting.  

So, I understand that if you couldn’t make that, that is a difficult thing considering there are a 

significant amount of resolutions here.  We can always table it; nothing on here is that pressing.  As 

far as the financials go, we can absolutely get those out separate if the board packets aren’t ready in 

time.  But I don't think there's any surprises in the financials. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  So, I guess the question, Perry, is we discussed it at the strategic planning meeting, 

and if 99% of it was already discussed, what was the delay in the agenda then?  Why wasn’t that 

agenda kind of already finished before that? 

 

Dr. Wood: Yeah, we just don't always have time to deal; we’re a three person staff.  I'd like to propose 

we add another project manager to the ECGRA staff.  Why don’t we look at that as a budget 

amendment.  That way we’ll have time to do these things. 

 

Mr. Cleaver:  It doesn’t happen all the time, so I don’t know about adding another employee.  There is 

some way to resolve this, without a doubt. 

 

Dr. Wood:  I can get you numbers on another project manager, if you'd like. 

 

Mr. Cleaver:  I don’t think you’re looking for that, are you Gary? 

 

Mr. Winschel:  No, no, no, no, no.  

 

Mr. Cleaver:  Well, then let's just try to step it up a little bit.  That’s all I can say.  We made a 

commitment and that was that we need all the information on Monday, let’s get it. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  Perry, maybe if you say we need all the information that’s going to be on the agenda, 

maybe your staff needs it seven to 10 days before the meeting, instead of just last minute all the time. 

I know you want to get things on once a month, again, it’s kind of hard for the board to review this stuff 

and take a look at it. 
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Dr. Wood:  And I know this was a tough month. We asked a lot of the board - meeting twice for 

strategic planning. That is a lot more than we normally ask of you.  But things got backed up.  That’s 

why we have eight resolutions on the agenda.   

 

Mr. Cleaver:  Well, let’s just keep on eye on it and if it presents a problem, we’ll take another step. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Sounds good. 

 

Let the record reflect that Mr. Copeland has joined the meeting. 

 

 

COMMENTS BY THE CHAIR 

 

Mr. Cleaver has no comment at this time. 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

Dr. Wood:  I am just going to tee things up before we bring our guests up here.  On January 20th of 

2025, the President issued an executive order stopping all refugee programs from proceeding to the 

United States.  A month later, February 25th, a judge ruled that that executive order was 

unconstitutional and then two days later, the Department of State terminated all contracts with refugee 

resettlement agencies.  We have three main agencies in our region that fall under that category.  One 

is USCRI, also known as the International Institute.  Second is Catholic Charities.  The third is MCRC, 

or the Multicultural Resource Center.  We had a special meeting of all the funders in the community to 

discuss what this crisis looks like and how we can be of assistance to it.  I know these are last-minute 

agenda items here to talk about, but we wanted those three agencies to come here.  And then under 

special presentations, Kim Thomas is going to give us an overview of what we in Erie might be able to 

do in conjunction with other funders.  So, let's start by having our guest from USCRI come off of mute 

and talk to us this morning.  

 

Ms. Lawson:  My name is Ashley Lawson.  I'm the field office director for the US Committee for 

Refugees and Immigrants.  When we received this word of the termination of our funding, we 

immediately banded together as all three agencies with one ask of the community, and that is to figure 

out how to navigate uncharted waters.  Since 2021 all three agencies have resettled over 3,500 

refugees in the city of Erie, and that involves 467 children enrolled in the Erie School District in the 

last academic year alone.  Erie’s resettlement agencies employ over 110 people, and this funding 

affects about 5,100 refugees in Erie County that are still eligible for five years’ worth of services after 

arrival.  Yesterday, Kate Phillips from Kate & Co. came up with a really good example that I had not 

thought about.  If you're originally from Erie, this is equivalent to Hammermill shutting down.  This is 

the number of people who no longer have interpreters, have case managers who will help them find 

jobs, help them enroll their children in school, help them get to medical appointments.  

We have enough funding to get through a short-term, but we are now hoping for a larger ask 

from the Erie community to first, enable us to get to a point where we can come up with a long term 

plan, but second, really think about what this means for our community.  We have a bunch of data that 

Perry can share after about the economic impact of this, and I know Kim will probably share some in 

her presentation as well that we put together yesterday.  But it was important for us to come here in 

person and talk about this as well, to make an ask that ECGRA help support this incredibly important 

endeavor we’re coming to. 
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USCRI - International Institute, we have been resettling refugees for well over 100 years in 

Erie.  Actually, Erie is the second oldest International Institute in the United States.  So, we have a 

history of doing this, we’ve navigated tough times before and we’re confident that we can do it again. 

But what we need right now, in the short term, is the time to figure out how to do this as three 

agencies, and how to continue to provide services truly to those in our community who are the most 

vulnerable.  We are obligated to do this by having accepted refugees, and so if these services are no 

longer done through our three agencies, these services will fall to the city, the county, the school 

districts, and they will have to navigate this without the expertise of 200 years of collective experience 

of doing this. 

I am happy to answer questions.  I know Katie can talk about MCRC and Hiba is here 

somewhere to talk about Catholic Charities.  We're happy to answer any questions, but it might be 

useful for me to let them both speak first before we go on. 

 

Staff begins looking for the guest speaker that was online when the meeting began – Hiba from 

Catholic Charities.  She is not on the Zoom anymore. 

 

Ms. Kretz:  Good morning, everyone.  My name is Katie Kretz and I’m the executive director of the 

Multicultural Community Resource Center.  Like Ashley said, all of this really caught us off guard.  I 

think going into the election, we had made some like preliminary plans if things went a different 

direction than we were living in the last four years.  And we did.  I think we planned appropriately, but I 

think that what we are presented with now is something that we've never seen before.  Completely the 

termination of the contracts, but I think more importantly, which is affecting us immediately is the fact 

that there's been federal freezing.  So, what has happened is, for all of the supports that we've 

provided this fiscal year, which began in October up until now, those monies have not been 

reimbursed to our organizations.  That's the biggest issue at hand. 

Secondarily, prior to January 20th, all of our organizations were encouraged to resettle as 

many refugees as we could.  We actually resettled two to three times the number of refugees that we 

normally would in any given fiscal year.  So that's left our organizations with providing financial 

assistance to these families that we wouldn't necessarily have done in prior fiscal years, in the amount 

of time that we've served these folks.  Ashely, would you say that that's correct?  

 

Ms. Lawson:  Yes. 

 

Ms. Kretz:  So, the issue at hand right now is there's a substantial amount of money that our three 

agencies have expensed that we haven't been reimbursed.  That's close to a million dollars between 

the three of our organizations.  We are anticipating updates from our respective resettlement 

agencies.  

Just for a little bit of knowledge, USCRI is a national resettlement organization.  They have 

been kind of since the inception of resettlement.  My organization, MCRC, is an affiliate resettlement 

organization through the national resettlement organization of ECDC, and then Catholic Charities is 

also a national resettlement agency.  All of the money that we haven't been reimbursed is actually 

funneled through those national organizations.  We have to get the faucet turned back on, get those 

organizations reimbursed, and then we would be reimbursed.  The problem is, is that we have not 

received any word as to why it was turned off and if and when it's going to be turned back on.  So 

those are the immediate issues that we're facing.  

On top of that, obviously, with us not being able to be reimbursed, our organizations have had 

to lay off staff.  USCRI and Catholic Charities are in a little bit more of a critical situation than MCRC, 

just because we kind of have other programs to help support our organization as a whole.  I don't 

know if you want to talk about that.  
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Ms. Lawson:  USCRI has two revenue generating streams.  We have an interpretation revenue 

generation stream.  We also have a daycare on site that is at risk closing, which I know is something 

close to ECGRA’s heart.  USCRI has 30 staff - had 30 staff here in Erie, 80% of whom were resettled 

refugees themselves.  Last Friday, I laid off 12, two Fridays before that, I had laid off one.  So, my 

staff of the remaining 17 people are now serving the same number of refugees that 30 staff had been 

serving, and that is at risk of further cuts in the future.   

I know Catholic Charities was on here, but I'll go ahead and speak for them. They are in a 

very, very bad situation.  They have essentially laid off all of their staff, with the exception of their 

leadership team, and from what I understand, they only have funds to get them through the end of 

March.  Then at the end of March, they're looking at closing their doors.  If they close their doors, then 

our respective organizations will be absorbing all of their clients.  Obviously, we're going to do the best 

that we can, but in the interim, with no funding coming our way, we're stuck with kind of trying to figure 

it out in the interim.   

So, I guess we'll open it up for questions in relation to what we've already addressed.  

Because there's more. 

 

Ms. Hess:  I have a bunch of questions, but I'm almost wondering if Kim's going to answer some of 

them.  I don't want to bring up something that will be addressed. 

 

Dr. Wood:  The way I tried to set this morning up, I know this is all the last minute, but these are the 

three agencies that are most affected.  I think there's a couple ways of approaching this, right.  There 

is an economic impact by having all this federal money dry up in our community.  They’ve had to lay 

off several people in their agencies - it is a big impact.  The greater impact, no offense, but the greater 

impact, especially the economic development one that we need to think about is what happens when 

you have less refugees in your economy.  And so that is part of what Kim is going to talk about.  

But just a couple of highlights.  Five hundred manufacturing jobs are going to be eliminated, 

many millions of dollars in payroll are going to be eliminated; we think the minimum will be $9 million.  

If you have just 300 fewer employees at an average of $30,000 in salary, that's $9 million in wages 

and $1.3 million in local tax revenue.  So, there's a ripple effect that's coming into play here and the 

board ought to know about this issue.  I'm not sure how we take action on it yet, but Kim is going to 

prescribe, potentially, how we take action.  Does that answer your question? 

 

Ms. Hess:  Yeah, because the bottom line is, what’s the ask? 

 

Mr. Louis:  What’s the ask? 

 

Dr. Wood:  These folks aren't here for an ask. They're here to provide you with a face to the crisis.  

 

Mr. Louis:  So with, like the International Institute, what's your annual budget?  So, if you're standing 

alone and you're counting on the federal government to fund you . . .  

 

Dr. Wood:  And you haven’t been reimbursed since what, October? 

 

Ms. Lawson:  October, correct.  Our annual budget varies wildly. 

 

Mr. Louis:  Just roughly, just so we understand. 

 

Ms. Lawson:  The reception and placement and match grant and refugee support services budgets, 

which are kind of the core three refugee services for our agency, includes part of Catholic Charities; 
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they are a subcontractor for us for some services.  That is about $4.5 million.  We know what we can 

make it work on and it's less than that and we’ll do it.  But that also involves a lot of dollars that every 

refugee who comes to the United States is allocated $1,650; that is the money to support themselves 

while they set up their life in the United States.  That is their rent, that is their utilities, that is their 

groceries, that is any kind of transportation, everything.  And that is supposed to last them three 

months.  And so, without reception occurring, we don't need that money moving forward, but that's 

really our core annual budget. 

 

Mr. Louis:  Is the governor?  I mean, is there any state relief?  We've got a little something we can 

help you with? 

 

Ms. Lawson:  Pennsylvania is one of the few states that does not allocate refugee funding in the state 

budget.  They act as a federal pass-through only.  So, the governor's office is aware and is trying, but 

this is also a problem in Philadelphia and Pittsburgh, in Erie.  We're strategizing with the Erie 

Community Foundation to come up with this longer-term support endowment, or however we want to 

look at it, but it critically right now, if we can't get through the next few months, it doesn't matter. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Let's put a few numbers in context here.  According to what I have here, MCRC is due 

about $196,000 in reimbursements.  International Institute, USCRI, is due about $440,000, Catholic 

Charities is due $385,000; that's just an immediate need that you have of collectively, $625,000. 

 

Ms. Lawson:  Correct, and that's just expensed money that we have not been reimbursed.  

 

Dr. Wood:  Already spent money, right? The federal government's not . . .  

 

Ms. Lawson:  That's essentially direct cash assistance to the refugees that we have resettled. 

 

Mr. Wachter:  Can I ask a question?  So, the budget numbers you're talking about are the budget 

numbers that you have with the flow of refugees coming in. 

 

Ms. Lawson:  Correct. 

 

Mr. Wachter:  So, that flow is stopped, correct? 

 

Ms. Lawson:  Yes. 

 

Mr. Wachter:  So, you're looking for maintenance services, or monies to maintain the services to 

acclimate the individuals into the Erie community for housing, for job assistance, resources, things of 

that nature. What do those budget numbers look like? 

 

Ms. Lawson: Our immediate ask in our larger Erie Community Foundation presentation is $1.5 million 

for six months and $10.5 million for five years. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Okay, five years is significant, I learned, because that's the system that's in place that 

shepherds refugees through assimilation, basically, for five years. 

 

Ms. Kretz:  Citizenship.  I guess that's the piece that's really kind of the unknown variable at this point 

because we don't know what that's going to look like at the state level.  The support for refugee 

services for the five years - from the point that they're done with a reception and placement period, 
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which is a 90-day period, then families and individuals are eligible for additional assistance for up to 

five years.  That funding is federal funding, but it's passed through the state.  We don't know what's 

going to happen with that because that could completely dry up.  If that completely dries up, then 

we're not sure what we’ll do.  

 

Mr. Wachter:  So, those numbers are the numbers that are needed to maintain the level of services at 

the level that was provided prior to it being dried up? 

 

Ms. Kretz:  Correct.  

 

Mr. Wachter:  And with respect to the jobs, the numbers that you were talking about Perry, were the 

numbers of new employees, new potential employees, not coming into the community, right?  

 

Dr. Wood:  I didn’t get into the details on that since I just got briefed on this recently.  I can't speak to 

that intelligently.  

 

Ms. Kretz:  Just for the frame of reference for the audience here, as soon as things started going in a 

direction that we weren't comfortable with, the three resettlement agencies came together.  Now, this 

is something that has never happened before.  I guess it's a blessing in disguise, but we are trying to 

figure out how to continue to provide services no longer in silos.  We're looking to come together and 

really support one another.  But being able to pull all of this together, and then we crafted a white 

paper that we provided to the Erie Community Foundation, plus supplemental documentation in 

relation to the finances and also data points, so that's been presented to the Erie Community 

Foundation, which is why Perry brought us here, because the funders group was part of that 

presentation as well.  I believe Kim has a presentation to kind of explain all of this. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Let me say two things on record.  Number one, now is not the time to fix the refugee 

resettlement system.  It is in crisis right now.  We can talk about how to fix it and it should operate, or 

whatever imagination comes to mind.  This is a crisis; it needs to be addressed in the short term.  To 

the second point, I wonder to what extent we should be a part of that financially, because that will take 

pressure off the state government to step in and truly fix the issue. 

As this board moves forward and thinks about it, we ought to think about to what extent we get 

involved.  The Community Foundation is going to propose an emergency fund to deal with the short 

term.  That's probably where we might play in the mix, depending on what this board discusses. I just 

wanted to say those two things.  

 

Ms. Kretz:  We thank you for your time. 

 

 Dr. Wood:  Absolutely.  We appreciate you coming in. Let's turn it over to Kim now. 

 

 

PRESENTATIONS 

 

Ms. Thomas:  Good morning, everyone. 

 

Dr. Wood:  We can’t hear you very well, but your power point is in front of everyone. 

 

Technical difficulties are troubleshooted, and then the meeting continues. 
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Ms. Thomas: All right. So good morning, everyone.  Perry, thank you for the opportunity to share this 

with the board.  Katie and Ashley, certainly, thank you to you both for your time yesterday and for all 

of the work that you're doing in this very stressful time, undoubtedly, for you and your organizations 

and certainly the individuals that you serve.   

As they both mentioned, the Erie Community Foundation as a follow up to a recent funders 

forum, convened a group of leaders just yesterday morning to really hash out what this could look like 

moving forward, because this is truly a crisis.  As you heard from Ashley and Katie, this is a right here, 

real time, right now, crisis that we're facing here in our community, and we need the leadership to step 

up and make sure that we're able to overcome this in the short term.  So, what we're working on right 

now is really what that could look like in terms of rapid response.  As you heard, this is caused by the 

federal funding that was cut off.  There is going to need to be long term strategizing and planning to 

determine what the system looks like moving forward into the future, however that will happen, and 

that has to happen, and that can happen, but right here we’re focused on the rapid response to this 

challenge.  

I know Ashley and Katie provided a lot of this information, but these refugees, since 2021 

more than 3,500 refugees have been resettled into this community.  They were brought here to the 

United States by the United States for a very important reason, and as a result of that, we have a 

moral obligation to ensure that, regardless of what's happening at the federal level and the resources 

that are funneling through to our community, we need to make sure that they have the support and 

the resources that they need to settle comfortably and be able to transition into our community. You 

can see more than 4,000, I believe it's closer to 5,000 refugees in Erie currently that have been here 

within five years of arrival.  

So why is this all important?  So yes, there's a human element, a very strong human element 

to all of this that I think we all recognize, but there's also a very strong economic element that we are 

facing here in our community as a result of the funding freeze.  One of the statistics that the 

organizations shared with us yesterday that really stands out, from an Infinite Erie standpoint, we're 

really focused on those North Star pillars, growing our economy, seeing an increase in GDP, seeing 

an increase in workforce and seeing an increase in home ownership opportunities.  From an 

entrepreneurial standpoint, the refugees in our community own 5% of businesses throughout our 

county, and that's only based on them being 4.1% of our entire population.  Forty-seven percent of 

resettled refugees are homeowners.  Imagine if these individuals and families now and into the future 

do not have the resources or the support that they need to go about purchasing a home and paying 

their mortgages – they’re contributing more than $250 million to our economy, and that's significant. 

From a workforce standpoint, it's been alluded to here this morning, but if you think about it 

from the Hammermill standpoint, if we were losing a workforce of 5,000 individuals who do not have 

resources to continue to live their lives and be in this economy and contribute to this economy, what 

will that ultimately do to our community? 

I'll just run through this quickly because Ashley and Katie touched on this, but among the three 

organizations, I know Hiba from Catholic Charities was not able to participate this morning, but as you 

heard here and as she said yesterday, as of April 1st, they're planning on having to close their doors. 

Catholic Charities is having to close their doors.  USCRI, the former International Institute, with its 

incredible history serving individuals and families here in Erie, facing the crisis that they're facing, and 

certainly MCRC as well.  They need the resources.  These individuals need the resources in order to 

be able to transition into these new communities, into our community.  And as you also heard from 

Ashley and Katie, the services have to be provided one way or another.  As these individuals are 

resettling into Erie County, we have to provide the services.  The United States brought them here. 

The United States needs to take care of them here.  And so regardless of whether or not the federal 

funding is coming, there needs to be resources.  As we've heard, it will be very difficult.  They will do 
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the best they can, but to be able to absorb the needs of all of these individuals and families moving 

forward as the resources start to dwindle will certainly put an additional burden on the system.  

You’ve heard about the federal funding cut-off, and the last time they've all received their 

reimbursements I think, and I know you were discussing it, although it was a little hard to hear, I think 

upwards of about a million dollars in payments that they need to make and expenses that they need 

to make in order to keep moving forward.   

So, what do we need to do?  We have to act right here, right now.  It's going to happen quickly 

in terms of seeing the ripple effect of this crisis.  We've seen from the numbers before and we can get 

additional numbers, that these residents are critical to Erie County’s workforce.  As I mentioned, the 

local agencies will do the best they can but they cannot ultimately fill the gaps that would be left from 

this federal funding cutoff.  And again, if these cuts remain permanent, we still need to serve the 

people who are here today.   

So, what can we do? And I know that there's been a lot of questions this morning as to how 

ECGRA can play a role as well as others.  As I mentioned, the Erie Community Foundation convened 

this group of leaders yesterday, which included Perry, it included Erie Insurance, it included all the 

agencies, certainly United Way, it included some of the banking institutions in our community and 

others to really come together and say, “What can we do right here, right now?”  So, we really see this 

twofold in this moment of crisis.  

The Erie Community Foundation, as I'm speaking right now, has already established a Rapid 

Response Fund. The site is live and available to take contributions, as we speak.  So that fund, as I 

mentioned, a Rapid Response Fund has been created.  As a result of that, that could be an 

opportunity for ECGRA to participate in this and provide some support during this time of crisis.  I 

mentioned that it's a Rapid Response Fund; we are in this crisis right now, and it requires this 

attention right now.  But I think as we know, and as we go back to the days of COVID, and certainly 

other emergency declarations and disasters in our past, that those will likely come up again in the 

future.  So, this really has brought to the forefront the need for some sort of rapid response fund that 

can respond to this crisis at this time but potentially be available in the future as needed.  

And then the second part of this is where Infinite Erie is really going to be providing backbone 

support through the public awareness campaign.  We certainly know that there are different types of 

information that are circulating throughout our communities, throughout the nation, and what that 

means as it affects these resettlement agencies and these resettlement refugees.  Infinite Erie will be 

working with all of the partners involved to really push out this public awareness campaign.  As part of 

the Rapid Response Fund, that will be an opportunity for the Erie Community Foundation to do some 

really significant fundraising.  I think Erie Gives will really be able to get the message to individuals 

and families throughout the community, noting that just a small contribution would go a long way. 

As of yesterday, as a crisis would lead you to believe, this is all happening very quickly, but 

these are the paths that we're looking to take.  The short-term investments and the Rapid Response 

Fund and really pushing out a public awareness campaign as to what this crisis means.  

So that's all I have for this moment in time.  I do know that we'll be working with Perry, with 

ECGRA, with the Community Foundation to really get this message out and to cast the net as far and 

wide as we possibly can to ensure that these organizations have the resources that they need to 

serve the individuals that they serve so that we can hopefully stave off as much of the crisis as 

possible.  Are there any questions? 

 

Dr. Wood:  We are not asking the board to take any action today, let’s start with that.  This was purely 

informational.  I think we need to digest it and have some dialogue about it.  But it is a crisis.  So, 

we're going to meet five times over the next five days.  I'm just kidding.  I know I've been asking a lot 

with these meetings, but we may need to have a meeting within the next few weeks to talk about the 

potential role we play on this issue.  
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There's a difference between refugees and immigrants.  All refugees are immigrants, but not 

all immigrants are refugees.  If you look at the data, it's mixed between the two.  Five percent of 

refugees are entrepreneurs in our community, and they only represent 4.1% of the population.  But 

they're 5% of the entrepreneurship.  Forty-seven percent of refugees are homeowners.  That's higher 

than the rate of blacks in our community, which is at 5%.  Refugees and immigrants contribute $253 

million to our economy.  So, there's where they mix the two numbers together to give you an idea of 

what that looks like.  Immigrants living in the country helped create and preserve five hundred 

manufacturing jobs.  This is clearly, not to minimize the human side of this, but this is clearly an 

economic development problem and that's why I brought it to you.  I need to make sure that you 

contextualize it in those circumstances.  There will be plenty of appeals and tugging at the 

heartstrings, but the pure economic case of this, I think, is significant.   

To what extent you want to participate as a board, I think that's really a discussion for us to 

have.  So, we have two agencies here with us and we have Kim online – what are the burning 

questions in your mind right now?  

 

Ms. Amatangelo:  Would it be possible to have Kim's presentation emailed to us? Is that allowed?  

 

Ms. Thomas:  Yes. 

 

Ms. Amatangelo:  Thank you.  

 

Ms. Lawson:  All the documentation that was made available to the Erie Community Foundation is 

available to you as well. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Thank you. 

 

Ms. Kretz:  I think to the point that was asked earlier about if you don't have any more refugees 

coming in and that being a concern, I think that the bigger concern is the focus on the people that we 

have here.  If we can't support them, they're going to go elsewhere.  You know, outmigration is 

something that does happen a lot with refugees, so we want to make sure that we can support them 

as best we can so that they do stay in Erie.  

 

Mr. Louis:  Pardon my ignorance, but is that part of what's happening is that we've shut off people 

coming in as refugees as well? 

 

Ms. Lawson:  Yes.  That’s multi-layered with the difficulties we’re all facing. 

 

Dr. Wood:  The executive order froze it, the court overturned it, but the agencies that conduct it have 

been cut off from funding.  So, in essence, it doesn't matter.  

 

Ms. Kretz:  We don't know what refugee resettlement is going to look like going forward, because 

there were contracts with 10 agencies nationally.  All of those contracts have been terminated.  So, if 

resettlement does occur, going forward, it won't be happening here, at least to our knowledge.  

 

Ms. Hess:  I'm sitting here with Bob and Gary and myself all in education and I just think of the impact 

that has potential to make on all of our school districts.  I know we've called these agencies in at times 

when we've enrolled students who need additional supports that are refugees and the help staff, and 

to be able to put that burden back on the school districts, therefore those are going to be, once again, 

economically, become burdens of the taxpayers because the school districts aren't going to be able to 
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absorb that.  Especially when you talk about someone like the Erie School District where they have 

some 467 children.  I mean, that's overwhelming.  I can't imagine the Erie School District being able to 

absorb those kinds of things.  

 

Mr. Winschel:  Even Millcreek, they're a budget 364 multi-language learners, so we're adding staff all 

the time to accommodate them.  

 

Ms. Hess:  My daughter's a teacher in Millcreek. She has four students that speak four different 

languages.  So, the support that they provide, that support is going to have to come from somewhere 

and it’s going to end up coming from the taxpayers.  

 

Mr. Copeland:  If I may, in my liaison positions, I've also considered that I'm here to listen, to be aware 

of the business and support.  And I've always been really careful to not put undue influence on your 

funding priorities because I don't think that kind of political pressure is appropriate.  But as a Council 

person, I do want to add to this.  Kim's first slide here talks about rapid response to a short-term 

practice – think COVID.  I think it's kind of interesting because I was speaking with Ms. Lawson this 

morning, and it's exactly what this is.  When the funding freezes first came out in the first week, she 

and I had contact.  I've been tracking this pretty carefully because we know that as the federal 

government decides to defund things, the state's going to have to step in somewhere, the county's 

going to have to step in somewhere.  Maybe this is part of our responsibility too.  But in terms of rapid 

response, I think you guys should reflect on your role in the COVID crisis and how you guys helped 

fund a lot of things to help the community respond to a crisis on a short-term basis.  And I just wanted 

to add that I think this is something that your board has already shown that you have the capability to 

do and to do well.  So, I just wanted to add that. 

 

Mr. Cleaver:  Any more discussion there?  

 

Ms. Hess:  What is the next step, having a meeting to discuss it further?  

 

Dr. Wood:  I think if there's no objections, I think the board should have a meeting.  But I also think we 

should be responding to something.  So perhaps a proposal from the Foundation on how we might 

participate in the emergency fund, so we have something to react to.  We have the information now 

and like Mark said earlier, what’s the ask.  There really is no ask yet, and so we need some kind of a 

strongman proposal to react to.  So, why don't we do that, and I'll try to schedule that.  It will definitely 

be two weeks out, so we give you enough time, but something needs to either come from Infinite Erie 

or come from the Foundation.  Sound good?  Thank you so much for coming in. 

 

Ms. Lawson and Ms. Kretz:  Thank you. 

 

Mr. Cleaver:  So, we're settled on that.  You're going to set something up for the next five to ten days? 

 

Dr. Wood:  I'll try to set something up and give you as much lead time as possible.  
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COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

a. Treasurer’s Report   

 

Ms. Amatangelo:  Thank you.  For the Treasurer's Report, it was basically business as usual.  I 

will note, I know we all knew that the $2.5 million for the Child Care Initiative was coming to us, 

and we had the press conference; the $2.5 million is in our books, so it's nice to see that there. 

If you go down farther on the Profit and Loss, you'll notice some of the CDs.  We don't have 

anything coming up until May and August, however the Flagship rate is now 4.45%, and FNB 

is now 4%.  So, those are the updates from the P&L.  

There is no Visa statement because there were actually no Visa charges, so that's why 

that's not there in case anybody did notice that. Other than that, I had no questions, so I 

wanted to leave it open to the board to ask any questions or any statements about the 

finances that you saw. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  Angie and Perry, I've got a couple questions.  You mentioned on those CDs - 

are those the ones that came due on the 21st of February? 

 

Dr. Wood:  Yes. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  And what were the terms on those, the new terms?  

 

Dr. Wood:  Angie, do you want to answer that? 

 

Ms. Amatangelo:  Go ahead, Perry. 

 

Dr. Wood:  The Flagship renewal was for seven months at 4.45%.  The FNB was the same at 

4%.  

 

Mr. Winschel:  For how long? Same term?  

 

Dr. Wood:  That was for nine months.  

 

Mr. Winschel:  So, if you look at the Balance Sheet that says it’s reflective through February 

the 28th, even though those two CDs kind of matured.  And then the Erie Money Market . . . 

 

Dr. Wood:  So, just to your point, the March reports would reflect the new dates.  

 

Mr. Winschel:  Okay.  And then the Money Market rate at Erie Bank, we have $6 million there. 

Do you know what that rate is?  

 

Dr. Wood:  That rate has not come down.  It was set to go down, and I called Bill and talked it 

through, and he said they would be consistent for another quarter.  

 

Mr. Winschel:  Do you know what that is?  If you take a look at the income statement, you'll 

see that the interest earned on that Money Market was around $17,000.  So, if I just take the 

average balance, which was the $3 million, and it comes up to like $3.3 or something.   

I'm just wondering if we could do maybe a supplement to this that just breaks down like 

the cash asset.  I just kind of drew up a spreadsheet here.  It's just, you know, where the fund 
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is – the location, the amount, what's the rate, and what's the liquidity.  In other words, is it daily 

liquidity or where they come due at a certain time.  That way it kind of gives the board an idea 

of what's out there.  Maybe I know with some of the financial reporting maybe you can get an 

intern from Penn State Behrend to help you out with something like that if you need more staff 

to do something on the accounting standpoint.  But that's just a simple spreadsheet.  It can be 

easily updated, but it really kind of keeps a handle on what the rates are and kind of ties back 

into the Profit and Loss to see what the earnings are.  I hope that rate at Erie Bank is four or 

something, because I know like PLGIT, it's like 4.4% right now.  So, if we're not getting that at 

Erie Bank, you can easily pick up a percent or something.  That's $100,000 over the course of 

the year, which we could fund a lot of grants with that.  So anyhow, that's something to take a 

look at, maybe kind of get a little bit better vision and transparency around our cash assets, 

because we do have between the funds and the money market and the CD's, it’s $22 million. 

Every penny we can earn off that . . . And with the Fed probably not going to lower rates as 

much as they anticipated, these rates are going to stay high for a little bit.  I think it's an 

opportunity for us to continue to make some interesting (inaudible).  Enough said. 

 

Mr. Winschel makes a motion to approve the Treasurer’s Report.  Mr. Oberlander seconds the 

motion.  There is no further discussion on the Treasurer’s Report.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

b. Strategic Planning Committee 

 

Dr. Wood:  Let's talk about this committee and what this committee produced for resolutions 

three and on.  We did see a presentation from Mercyhurst University on the Erie Market Study.  

If the board would like to see that proceed, we have it on the agenda as a pilot project.  It's a 

low dollar figure.  We saw a presentation from Penn State Behrend on the Center for 

Manufacturing Competitiveness.  I know we had some interesting dialogue about that.  It's a 

huge ask; it's a monumental ask.  We're obviously not ready to deal with it here today.  So, 

maybe when we meet to discuss the refugee issue, we'll also have next steps in the Center for 

Manufacturing Competitiveness.  I would like them to do that.  And so, we might want to think 

about what our next steps are there in vetting that project.  It’s up to you. It's a big project. 

Infinite Erie proposal is on the agenda - that's a two-year proposal for $300,000.  The 

snow emergency receipts.  Tim, did we hear back from the solicitor on the snow emergency 

receipts? 

 

Mr. Wachter:  No. 

 

Dr. Wood:  So, that's on hold.  But we went over those receipts in the committee meeting.  The 

Youth Leadership Institute, we talked about how the loan to YLI is, well, we haven't received 

January or February's payment and we're not going to receive March's payment.  We have not 

determined what to do on that yet.  Tim and I are going to talk with Tupitza on his advice on 

how to move forward with it.  I just saw him a few days ago.  That's what we decided Tim, just 

so you know.  

 

Mr. Wachter:  I've already had a significant number of conversations on that particular issue.  I 

just haven't had a chance to update you.  

 

Dr. Wood:  Sounds like that's an offline update.  

 

Mr. Wachter:  I think that's appropriate.  
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Dr. Wood:  Very good. The draft budget, of course, has been reviewed twice now.  If everyone 

is comfortable with it, we can vote on it today and put it in place as of April 1st.  Special Event 

grant reviews - we talked about overages, we talked about the difference between 2024 and 

2025, we talked about the issues around the maximum payment of $15,000 which only affects 

a couple of entities.  That is about a $200,000 grant program that will be on your agenda 

today.  That was the meeting on March 10th. 

Then on March 17th, we reviewed what the county wants us to call the Erie County 

Investing in Families discussion, but we've typically referred to it in shorthand as daycares.  

We had a great presentation from Elena Cuomo and her assistant Steve, and I think if you 

were there, that was a great opportunity for you to see the expertise that was brought on board 

by having the JAM Foundation, the Early Learning Resource Center, and the Northwest 

Institute of Research.  All three of those entities are represented by those two individuals and 

are on board with this program.  I'll pause there and see - does anyone have any questions or 

want to make any comments about those two meetings?  

 

Mr. Cleaver:  Is the budget on the agenda? 

 

Dr. Wood:  The budget is a resolution.  It’s the first one, it's number three.  

 

Ms. Hess:  The only feedback I have about the daycare initiative is, once again, I don't know 

what our role, or is it we have any role at all, but just the sustainability of ot.  I feel like if we 

make this investment, like is it, what's the sustainability?  I think it would be interesting and 

important that we keep on talking about it.  

 

Dr. Wood:  The sustainability of the early childhood educator retention awards is not clear.  

 

Ms. Hess:  I know. And that's, you know, like you just throw the money at it.  But, what’s the 

long term?  How are we going to be able to do this long term?  And, who's championing that?  

I don't think that question was answered.  

 

Dr. Wood:  Infinite Erie is going to champion it, with our state delegation.  So, it will be from a 

policy standpoint that we're attempting to get the state to reimburse at a higher level.  We're 

going to help shore up some of that gap.  But if you look at York, which we're benchmarking off 

of, their United Way is the one that does it.  

 

c. Update from County Council 

 

Mr. Copeland:  I spoke too much already. 

 

Chairman Scutella:  He spoke. 

 

d. Update from County Executive’s Office 

 

Mr. Sinnott is not present for an update. 
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REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 

Dr. Wood:   I never shy away from talking too much.  Of course, the first thing we have in my report is 

the letter we get from the state about the gaming revenues that come in quarterly.  We used to get 

this from the county, but it stopped coming, so we went directly to the state to get a copy of this letter. 

This is the fourth quarter revenue.  Moving down to the next page, this is a report of what we did with 

Kate & Company this month; these were our activities.  The March 10th strategic planning meeting, 

the March 17th strategic planning meeting.  We have a really nice thank you letter from ACES, 

Americans for the Competitive Enterprise System.  I like to include these thank you letters whenever 

we get them in the office because I want you to know these organizations are appreciative of the 

money we provide.  Then the one last thing was the announcement of the investing in Erie County 

Families Funds, a.k.a. the daycare funds. Any questions for me?  

 

Mr. Louis:  The audit is still going along well? 

 

Dr. Wood:  Sure.  We've had a couple more interactions with the auditors. They are very close to 

writing their final report. That was the last discussion we had.  

 

Mr. Wachter:  They're just confirming the accuracy of some of the data, making sure that some of the 

data that is reflected on the website reflects the data that we provided, making sure that that 

information is updated so that there aren’t any inconsistencies when they issue the report.  I have not 

heard anything negative.  

 

Mr. Louis:  That’s good news. 

 

Dr. Wood:  And I think the last thing they confirmed on was the revenue numbers because we are 

coordinating with them on that issue as well.  

 

Mr. Wachter:  I think we've received no pushback or any question on our position on the 55-45 split 

and the applicability and appropriateness of that.  No questions.  

 
 
SOLICITOR’S REPORT  

 

Mr. Wachter:  Thank you very much. I appreciate that. I have nothing to report. 

 

Mr. Cleaver:  I think there was a question.  I think maybe after this meeting we should have an 

executive session.  There was some discussion on the campaign and so on, and there was some 

information that was going to be presented, I believe. 

 

Mr. Wachter:  I am not prepared to do that. I got sidetracked with all the early childcare.  

 
Mr. Cleaver:  All right, we should have something so we can stand up to what we agreed upon.  
 
Mr. Wachter:  I have those notes. I do not have a final document yet. 
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OLD BUSINESS 

 

There is no Old Business to discuss. 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

a. Resolution Number 3, 2025 – Resolution to adopt the 2025-26 Budget 

 

Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 

 

Ms. Hess makes a motion to accept the resolution.  Ms. Amatangelo seconds the motion.  

There is no discussion on the resolution.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

b. Resolution Number 4, 2025 – Resolution to appropriate $2.5 million for Erie County Investing 

in Families 

 

Dr. Wood:  Tim, do you just want to comment and how we worded this and why we worded it 

the way we did? 

 

Mr. Wachter:  The subrecipient agreement with the county requires that there be at least a 

one-to-one match to the $2.5 million appropriated of federal ARPA dollars.  I've suggested that 

while this board has agreed to appropriate $2.5 million of local share gaming revenue to this 

particular initiative, that you give yourselves the flexibility to not just have it made available as 

match, but to have that money available to support the program, whether there's additional 

expenses that are incurred as a result of the NWIR partnership, or whether you run into 

situations where entities are ineligible for federal funding due to having previously received 

over $100,000 in federal funding, which we know is a restriction that's placed in the contract 

and you may want to fund them out of a separate bucket.  The way that this resolution is 

worded is it gives you that flexibility.  Now, that does not in any way stop or prevent us from 

still having to make sure that we have a one-to-one match of federal funding.  In my 

conversations with Dr. Wood, he has assured me that he is confident that the Phase II of the 

early childhood funding initiative, there will be sufficient match made by the grant applicants to 

make up for any dollars that we would potentially spend out of this $2.5 on something other 

than the match.  So, the way I worded the resolution was just to give you that flexibility should 

those situations arrive.   

 

Dr. Wood:  Does that make sense?  

 

Ms. Hess:  And it's not in violation of what we . . .? 

 

Mr. Wachter:  We did not agree in the subrecipient agreement that the Gaming Authority would 

provide the one-to-one match.  We agreed that there will be one-to-one match without regard 

to what the source would be.  I just didn't want to limit your investment specifically and solely 

to match when it was clear that after the conversation last week that additional expenses may 

be incurred and then we'll have the availability to match elsewhere.  

 

Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 
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Mr. Oberlander makes a motion to accept the resolution.  Ms. Amatangelo seconds the 

motion.  There is no further discussion on the resolution.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

Mr. Wachter:  Mr. Cleaver, now that that's passed, I do note that when awards are made, 

when recommendations will be made for funding, there should be a column added to the 

resolution exhibit that we typically do where it says provider amount awarded, which will 

indicate how much of that is the ARPA funding and then how much of that is match or other 

funding coming from the Gaming Revenue Authority just so that we can keep track of that.  

 

Mr. Cleaver:  Let me ask you, are we committed to that total $2.5 million?  In other words, now 

we run into a refugee problem - that can't be dipped into to try to resolve that?  Are we 

committed to the $2.5?  

 

Mr. Wachter:  You've just committed to the $2.5, yes.  

 

Dr. Wood:  So, in essence, we're going to reserve that $2.5 on our financials in the Grant 

Reserve so it won’t be spent on anything else but this issue. 

 

c. Resolution Number 5, 2025 – Resolution to adopt the Erie County Investing in Families Phase 

I grant guidelines 

 

Dr. Wood:  These are the guidelines that we just reviewed on the 17th that Elena and Steve 

answered questions on.  We're estimating it's going to cost $1.5 million on the higher end - 

that's a conservative estimate. On the lower end, $1 million.  To Ms. Hess's point, this is the 

concept that doesn't really have a sustainability model in place yet but is benchmarked off of 

what York County does and has a 70-some percent retention rate.  

 

Mr. Wachter:  If I may, may I share my screen?  I just wanted to point out some additional 

changes that I've made.  I just received this document late last night and I was unable to 

review it until this morning, so the changes are not in your packet.  But these changes that I 

have made in this document were reflective of the conversation that we had last week.  So, 

they wanted the email those changes to grants@jamteam.org.  We had conversations about 

Keystone Stars or equivalencies, so I wanted to put that in there.   

I wanted to confirm that liens or liabilities filed against the companies would not include 

UCC-1 filings, which are secure transactions; they are not debts that are owed, but they're the 

security for debt for transactions that have been engaged in.  We wanted to ensure that if you 

are in noncompliance with the grant guidelines that you're not eligible for ECGRA funding; we 

had that conversation.   

We wanted to remove the availability of volunteers to receive these monies.  I did miss 

one up at the top here - I removed the provision in there stating that if you drop a star, you're 

not going to be eligible for funding because this is not an open, rolling grant application; it's 

you have to meet the star requirements as of the date of the application as per our 

conversation.  I removed all of the language relative to all the different tax forms that they have 

to provide to us because that was a requirement of the state government and it's information 

that quite frankly we don't need.  All we need is proof that the money was spent in the way in 

which was provided, and they can do so through providing payroll stubs.  So, I had removed 

that.  The eligibility requirements we had talked about is not just being a teaching staff, but that 

you would be a teaching staff who holds a CDA or nine equivalent credits, nine credits in early 

childhood education.   
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And I added the language that I wanted in there relative to unsworn falsification to 

authorities, which is essentially if you lie on this application that you're committing criminal 

perjury, which is standard language that we use on government documents.  So, I ask that the 

guidelines that be considered for approval be this revised version.  

 

Dr. Wood:  Nice work.  

 

Mr. Smith:  I have a question for Tim.  When you mentioned that if they drop a star, are you 

referring to if they drop below a certain star level or if they are at a particular star, say four, and 

they drop to three, does that kick in there?  

 

Mr. Wachter:  The language that was in there was if you drop below a star two, but I removed 

that language because that was written for the program that is used in York, which I believe is 

a rolling application program.  We have a set date that you have to have your stars in place as 

of the date of application, which is April 25th.  And so, whether you drop after April 25th or not, 

it's not going to require you to submit a new application.  We still have the requirement in there 

that if you drop below a star 2 before the grant is paid out, it is not eligible.  But the 

requirement to come in with a new application is not appropriate because all applications are 

due by one day.  

 

Mr. Smith:  Thank you very much for that clarification.  

 

Mr. Louis:  Are the nine credits of early childhood an equivalent to a CDA?  

 

Mr. Wachter:  The conversation that was had was it's a CDA or nine credits of early childhood 

education.  I did not inquire as to whether that's an equivalency, but that seems to be the 

industry standard that was discussed last week.  

 

Mr. Louis:  My daughter worked at Rena Irwin's organization in the beginning.  She doesn't 

work there anymore, but they require you have a CDA.  So that's a nice standard to have.  

 

Mr. Cleaver:  Is there any more discussion on item C, which is the family grant guidelines?  

 

Dr. Wood:  When someone makes a motion, it will be to accept the guidelines per Tim’s 

recommended suggestions. 

 

Ms. Hess makes a motion to accept the resolution.  Mr. Oberlander seconds the motion.  

There is no further discussion on the resolution.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

d. Resolution Number 6, 2025 – Resolution to support Infinite Erie for a period of two years not to 

exceed $300,000 

 

Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 

 

Mr. Oberlander makes a motion to accept the resolution.  Mr. Winschel seconds the motion.  

There is no discussion on the resolution.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

e. Resolution Number 7, 2025 – Resolution to enter into a pilot agreement with Mercyhurst 

University for the Erie Market Study 
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Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 

 

Mr. Louis makes a motion to accept the resolution.  Mr. Oberlander seconds the motion.  

There is no discussion on the resolution.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

f. Resolution Number 8, 2025 – Resolution to enter into agreements with forty-four (44) Erie 

County Special Events grant applicants  

 

Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 

 

Mr. Oberlander makes a motion to accept the resolution.  Mr. Louis seconds the motion.  

There is no discussion on the resolution.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

g. Resolution Number 9, 2025 – Resolution to renew the existing lease for the period of one (1) 

year 

 

Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 

 

Ms. Hess makes a motion to accept the resolution.  Mr. Oberlander seconds the motion.  

There is no discussion on the resolution.  Motion carries 7-0. 

 

h. Resolution Number 10, 2025 – Resolution to authorize the Executive Director to be the sole 

signatory for ECGRA investments 

 

Dr. Wood reads the resolution. 

 

Ms. Amatangelo makes a motion to accept the resolution.  Mr. Louis seconds the motion.   

 

Mr. Winschel:  If we could just get some additional transparency on that cash asset 

spreadsheet for the monthly reports. 

 

Dr. Wood:  Is this the formatting you want us to use? 

 

Mr. Winschel:  It’s just a template.  

 

Dr. Wood:  And also, I just want to comment. This gives me the sole ability to sign.  I'm still not 

making any decisions without talking to Gary and Angie, just so I have some cover from the 

board standpoint.  

 

Mr. Winschel:  I think something like that, Perry, you can say, “We've got this coming up. Take 

a look at this.  We will need cash to fund this project and that project.”  It's all transparency.  

 

Dr. Wood:  I think this report is great. We can definitely plug this in. 

 

Mr. Winschel:  I have no problem. It can be together. You're making the decisions on the end.  

 

Dr. Wood:  A nice supplemental piece. 

 

There is no further discussion on the resolution.  Motion carries 7-0. 
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ADJOURNMENT 

 

Mr. Oberlander moves to adjourn.  Mr. Louis seconds the motion.  Meeting is adjourned at 9:48am. 



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Profit & Loss

March 2025

March YTD Budget YTD 2024-25 Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

44000 · ARPA Fund -1,844,273.22 655,726.78

44800 · Gaming Revenue 4,102,442.66

44801 · Interactive Gaming Revenue 1,998,846.01

46400 · Other Types of Income

46410 · Interest Income - Savings 12,210.99 235,612.17

46422 ∙ Interest Income - BWC - Erie Growth 7,500.00 30,416.67

46424 · Interest Income - Progress Fund 15,000.00

46424.5 · Interest Income - 1855 Capital

46425 ∙ Interest Income - EDF Restruct 3,250.00 13,000.00

46426 · Interest Income - BWC - Inclusive 6,250.00 25,347.22

46427 · Interest Income - Blue Highway 20,059.00 37,171.58

46428 · Interest Income - eCAT 2,556.00 12,780.00

46450 · Dividend Erie Bank MMKT 22,411.90 183,536.67

46451 · Dividend Erie FCU CD_12 22,651.34 151,521.34

46452 · Dividend Flagship CD_7 9,120.21 63,220.71

46453 · Dividend FNB CD_3 13,222.54

46454 · Dividend FNB CD_6 26,128.62

46455 · Dividend FNB CD_9 25,636.92

Total Income -1,738,263.78 7,589,609.89

Expense

62100 · Contracted Services 5,451.43 78,846.07 71,650.00 71,650.00

62800 · Facilities & Equipment 1,677.50 20,241.98 23,200.00 23,200.00

65000 · Office Administration 2,331.05 14,572.92 19,750.00 19,750.00

65100 · Other Types of Expenses 2,728.17 52,769.83 55,000.00 55,000.00

66000 · Payroll Expenses 25,203.88 324,975.49 291,950.00 291,950.00

67000 · Building a Better Future (ARPA) 6,030.00 647,016.78 869,408.00 869,408.00

7000 · Provision for Uncollect Notes (2,172.24)

Total Expense 43,422.03 1,136,250.83 1,330,958.00 1,330,958.00

Net Ordinary Income (1,781,685.81) 6,453,359.06

(con't)



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Profit & Loss

March 2025

March YTD Budget YTD 2024-25 Budget

Other Income/Expense

70000 · Grants / Settlements / MRIs

70030 ∙ Community Assets 2,970.00 453,084.50

70050 · Municipal Settlements 331,916.19 1,525,322.18

70070 ∙ Special Events 199,090.70

70090 ∙ Multi-Municipal Collaboration 253,625.00

70100 · Mission Main Street 1,167,281.18

70120 · Summer Jobs Program 167,586.23

70125 ∙ Neighborhoods & Communities MRI

70130 ∙ Small Business Financing

70136 · Ignite Erie_Beehive

70140 · Pilot Projects 75,000.00

70150 · Shaping Tomorrow

70170 · Renaissance Block 213,334.00

70180 · Anchor Building 505,000.00

70190 · COVID-19 Immediate Human Relief

70300 · Transformational Grants 728,077.00

Total 70000 · Grants / Settlements 334,886.19 5,287,400.79

Net Other Income (334,886.19) (5,287,400.79)

Net Income (2,116,572.00) 1,165,958.27



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Balance Sheet
 As of March 31, 2025

March

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings/Money Market

10000 · ErieBank - Checking 52,435.19

10100 · ErieBank - Savings

10101 · Committed Funds 820,733.00

10102 · Restricted Funds 4,575,966.49

10104 · ARPA Fund 207,156.12

10105 · ARPA Childcare 2,500,000.00

10100 · ErieBank - Savings - Other (1,849,771.74)

Total 10100 · ErieBank - Savings 6,254,083.87

10110 · Erie Bank Money Market 4/12/25 6,232,522.67

Other Current Assets

10300 · Erie FCU CD 8/28/25 5,151,521.34

10400 · Flagship CD 9/26/25 2,063,220.71

10510 · FNB CD_7 8/21/25 1,026,128.62

10520 · FNB CD_9 5/21/25 1,025,636.92

Total Checking/Savings/Money Market/CDs 21,805,549.32

Other Current Assets

12000 · Notes Receivable

12004 · NR - BWC - Erie Growth 1,000,000.00

12005 · NR - Progress Fund 1,000,000.00

12010 · NR - 1855 Capital 500,000.00

12050 · NR - EDF Restructured 1,300,000.00

12060 · NR - BWC  - Inclusive Erie 2,500,000.00

12070 ∙ NR - Blue Highway 250,000.00

12080 · NR - BWC - Resp Fund Sm Bus 482,922.27

12085 · NR - BWC - Resp Fund Nnprofit 100,000.00

12090 ∙ NR - eCAT 500,000.00

12500 · NR - Youth Leadership Institute 98,506.00

12900 · Reserve for Uncollectable Notes (1,553,881.00)

12000 · Notes Receivable - Other 37,077.73

Total 12000 · Notes Receivable 6,214,625.00

14500 · Prepaid Insurance 17,591.03

Total Other Current Assets 6,232,216.03

Total Current Assets 28,037,765.35

TOTAL ASSETS 28,037,765.35

(con't.)



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Balance Sheet
 As of March 31, 2025

March

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

20100* · Deferred Revenue 2,500,000.00

20300 · Unearned Revenue 213,681.10

Total Current Liabilities 2,713,681.10

Total Liabilities 2,713,681.10

Equity

30000 · Opening Balance Equity 2,927,064.18

32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 21,231,061.80

Net Income 1,165,958.27

Total Equity 25,324,084.25

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 28,037,765.35



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Cash Asset Analysis

as of March 31, 2025

FUND LOCATION AMOUNT RATE MATURITY DATE LIQUIDITY

Committed Funds 820,733 N/A daily

Restricted Funds 4,575,966 N/A yearly

ARPA Fund 226,921 N/A daily

ARPA Childcare 2,500,000 N/A daily

Savings 6,211,324 N/A daily

FUND LOCATION AMOUNT RATE MATURITY DATE LIQUIDITY

Money Market Erie Bank 6,232,523 4.25% 4/12/2025 daily

Certificate of Deposit FNB 1,025,636 5.15% 5/21/2025 9 month

Certificate of Deposit FNB 1,026,128 4.00% 8/21/2025 7 month

Certificate of Deposit Erie FCU 5,128,870 5.33% 8/28/2025 12 month

Certificate of Deposit Flagship 2,054,100 4.46% 9/26/2025 7 month

SAVINGS ACCOUNT

MONEY MARKET / CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT

Erie Bank 2.32%



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Budget vs. Actual

March 2025

March YTD Budget

Over/(Under) 

Budget % of Budget

Expense

62100 · Contracted Services

62110 · Accounting Fees 0.00 8,150.00 8,150.00 0.00 100.00%

62130 · Professional Services 3,000.00 37,500.00 40,000.00 (2,500.00) 93.75%

62140 · Legal Services 2,353.50 30,054.50 20,000.00 10,054.50 150.27%

62145 · Website Design 0.00 1,888.68 2,000.00 (111.32) 94.43%

62150 · Payroll Services 97.93 1,252.89 1,500.00 (247.11) 83.53%

Total 62100 · Contracted Services 5,451.43 78,846.07 71,650.00 7,196.07 110.04%

62800 · Facilities & Equipment

62840 · Office Equipment 0.00 111.98 3,000.00 (2,888.02) 3.73%

62890 · Rent 1,677.50 20,130.00 20,200.00 (70.00) 99.65%

Total 62800 · Facilities & Equipment 1,677.50 20,241.98 23,200.00 (2,958.02) 87.25%

65000 · Office Administration

65010 · Books, Subscriptions, Dues 0.00 1,018.91 3,000.00 (1,981.09) 33.96%

65020 · Postage 0.00 38.96 100.00 (61.04) 38.96%

65040 · Office Supplies 0.00 1,362.04 2,000.00 (637.96) 68.10%

65050 · Cell Phone 354.83 2,380.79 3,000.00 (619.21) 79.36%

65060 · Copier Lease 691.90 4,151.40 4,200.00 (48.60) 98.84%

65070 · Copier Printing Costs 0.00 32.07 200.00 (167.93) 16.04%

65080 · Bank Fees 17.00 186.00 500.00 (314.00) 37.20%

65085 · Professional Development 1,267.32 3,557.32 3,000.00 557.32 118.58%

65090 · Meeting Expenses 0.00 1,819.58 3,500.00 (1,680.42) 51.99%

65095 · Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 25.85 250.00 (224.15) 10.34%

Total 65000 · Office Administration 2,331.05 14,572.92 19,750.00 (5,177.08) 73.79%

65100 · Other Types of Expenses

65105 · Outreach 0.00 4,986.50 5,000.00 (13.50) 99.73%

65110 · Advertising 0.00 4,368.31 4,000.00 368.31 109.21%

65115 · Phone/IT/Fax 1,157.48 20,700.57 18,000.00 2,700.57 115.00%

65120 · Insurance 1,559.97 15,880.67 18,000.00 (2,119.33) 88.23%

65130 ∙ Grant Management Software 0.00 5,562.00 6,000.00 (438.00) 92.70%

65150 · Travel 10.72 1,271.78 4,000.00 (2,728.22) 31.79%

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses 2,728.17 52,769.83 55,000.00 (2,230.17) 95.95%

66000 · Payroll Expenses

66005 · Salaries & Wages 22,204.69 287,025.28 250,000.00 37,025.28 114.81%

66010 · FITW Tax 1,452.74 18,882.27 20,000.00 (1,117.73) 94.41%

66015 · FUTA Tax 0.00 126.00 150.00 (24.00) 84.00%

66020 · PASUI Tax 27.25 655.03 2,000.00 (1,344.97) 32.75%

66700 ∙ PMRS 1,519.20 18,286.91 19,800.00 (1,513.09) 92.36%

Total 66000 · Payroll Expenses 25,203.88 324,975.49 291,950.00 33,025.49 111.31%

67000 · Building a Better Future (ARPA)

67005 · Contracted Services - ARPA 0.00 10,499.00 11,000.00 (501.00) 95.45%

67010 · Subawards - ARPA 6,030.00 636,517.78 858,408.00 (221,890.22) 74.15%

67025 · Indirect Costs - ARPA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

67030 · Salaries & Wages - ARPA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total 67000 · Building a Better Future (ARPA) 6,030.00 647,016.78 869,408.00 (222,391.22) 169.60%

7000 · Provision for Uncollect Notes 0.00 (2,172.24)

Total Expense 43,422.03 1,136,250.83 1,330,958.00 (194,707.17) 85.37%



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

March 31, 2025

March YTD Totals/Subtotals

Restricted Uncommitted Funds 4,575,966.49

Committed Funds 820,733.00

ARPA Funds 220,891.12

2024 Restricted Funds: (75% - after settlement payments)

First Quarter Gaming Revenue 208,206.38

Second Quarter Gaming Revenue 869,863.85

Third Quarter Gaming Revenue 1,002,914.20

Fourth Quarter Gaming Revenue 995,748.55

3,076,732.98

2024 Interactive Gaming Revenue

FY 2023-2024

1,499,134.51 1,499,134.51

Total Gaming Revenue 4,575,867.49

FY Disbursements:

First Quarter Disbursements 2,377,281.44

Second Quarter Disbursements 1,465,714.91

Third Quarter Disbursements 1,140,429.74

Fourth Quarter Disbursements 340,916.19 940,492.48 5,923,918.57

2,950,366.08 * .55 = 1,622,701.34 (county)

2,950,366.08 * .45 = 1,327,664.74 (ECGRA)

2,577,374.37 * .55 = 1,417,555.90 (county)

2,577,374.37 * .45 = 1,159,818.47 (ECGRA)

1,159,818.47 * .75 = 869,863.85

2,971,597.64 * .55 = 1,634,378.70 (county)

1,337,218.94 * .75 = 1,002,914.20

2,971,597.64 * .45 = 1,337,218.94 (ECGRA)

1,234,402.27 / 2 = 617,201.13 (land bank/county)

617,201.13 * .55 = 339,460.62 (county)

617,201.13 * .45 = 277,740.51 (ECGRA)

277,740.51 * .75 = 208,206.38

2,960,173.23 - 382,798.86 (land bank) = 2,577,374.37

1,327,664.74 * .75 = 995,748.55

4,441,880.02 * .55 = 2,443,034.01 (county)

4,441,880.02 * .45 = 1,998,846.01 (ECGRA)

1,998,846.01 * .75 = 1,499,134.51



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

March 31, 2025

Grants/Settlements/MRIs

March YTD Subtotal

MUNICIPALITIES

    Settlements

Summit Township 149,362.29 686,395.03

Greene Township 36,510.78 167,785.43

McKean Township 36,510.78 167,785.43

Millcreek Township 36,510.78 167,785.43

Waterford Township 36,510.78 167,785.43

Erie County 36,510.78 167,785.43

1,525,322.18

     Multi-Municipal Collaboration

Jefferson Educational Society 100,000.00

Girard Township 10,000.00

Washington Township 43,625.00

West County Paramedic Association 100,000.00

253,625.00

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT

     Community Facilities

Harvest 912 10,050.00

Union Township 33,500.00

43,550.00

     Erie County Investment Playbook

Nonprofit Partnership 28,096.29

28,096.29

NEIGHBORHOODS & COMMUNITIES

     Anchor Building

2019 Impact Corry 60,000.00

2022 East Side Renaissance 50,000.00

2024 Borough of Union City 75,000.00

Explore the Possibilities 100,000.00

Fort LeBoeuf Historical Society 70,000.00

Greater Erie Community Action Committee 50,000.00

Impact Corry 100,000.00

North East Community Foundation 50,000.00

555,000.00

Disbursements Detail



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

March 31, 2025

March YTD Subtotal

NEIGHBORHOODS & COMMUNITIES

     Mission Main Street

2019 Borough of Union City 125,000.00

Borough of North East 125,000.00

City of Erie 205,000.00

Downtown Girard 125,000.00

Erie Downtown Partnership 125,000.00

Fairview Township 175,000.00

Impact Corry 125,000.00

SSJ Neighborhood Network 100,000.00

2022 Downtown North East 87,500.00

1,192,500.00

     Renaissance Block

Bayfront Eastside Taskforce 100,000.00

Borough of Edinboro 80,000.00

Borough of North East 80,000.00

Borough of Union City 100,000.00

Downtown Girard 80,000.00

Impact Corry 100,000.00

Our West Bayfront 50,000.00

590,000.00

PILOT PROJECT

Erie City Moms 75,000.00

75,000.00

QUALITY OF PLACE

     Community Assets

             Arts, Culture, & Heritage

Albion Area Fair, Inc. 7,000.00

AmeriMasala 10,000.00

Community Resources for Independence 3,138.93

Dafmark Dance Theater 10,000.00

Downtown North East, Inc. 12,000.00

Edinboro University Foundation 5,500.00

Edinboro Arts & Music Fest 13,000.00

Erie Art Company 5,000.00

Erie Arts & Music Festival 12,000.00

Erie Yesterday 14,000.00

Erie's Black Wall Street 12,000.00

Film Society of Northwestern PA 10,000.00

Heberle's Heartstrings 1,500.00

Hornby School Restoration Society 6,300.00



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

March 31, 2025

March YTD Subtotal

             Arts, Culture, & Heritage (con't)

Impact Corry 11,000.00

Lake Erie Fanfare, Inc. 12,000.00

Messiah Lutheran Church 5,000.00

Springfield Township 1,445.00

Triangle DAR 10,000.00

Veterans Miracle Center Erie 15,000.00

Waterford Community Fair Association 13,500.00

Wattsburg Agricultural Society 11,000.00

WQLN Public Media 13,000.00

YMCA of Corry 7,000.00

Young Artists Debut Orchestra 15,000.00

235,383.93

     Community Assets

            Community Centers

Borough of North East 10,000.00

Boys & Girls Club of Erie 8,164.00

Christian Ministries 9,000.00 9,000.00

Community Resources for Independence 7,500.00

Corry Community Center 15,000.00

Corry Higher Education Council 2,612.50

Edinboro Market 14,969.00

Erie's Black Wall Street 15,000.00

Harvest 912 4,950.00

Inner-City Neighborhood Art House 7,500.00

JFK Center 15,000.00

Mercy Center for Women 15,000.00

Mercy Hilltop Center 15,000.00

Multi-Cultural Health Eval Delivery Sys 13,000.00

SSJ Neighborhood Network 15,000.00

Union Township 16,500.00

184,195.50

            Parks, Fields, Trails

Asbury Woods Partnership Inc 21,350.00

Borough of Edinboro 25,000.00

Borough of Union City 25,000.00

Edinboro Legion Pool Inc 5,394.56

Elk Creek Recreation & Leisure Board 16,500.00

Erie Area Council of Governments 10,000.00

Headwaters Natural Resource Center Trust 9,500.00

McKean Recreation Authority 25,000.00

Presque Isle Partnership 7,500.00

145,244.56



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

March 31, 2025

March YTD Subtotal

            Special Events

Albion Area Fair, Inc. 13,700.25

Americans for Competitive Enterprise Sys 2,700.00

AmeriMasala 1,683.00

Asbury Woods Partnership, Inc. 3,363.73

Barber National Institute 12,516.08

Borough of Edinboro 1,507.50

Borough of Girard 572.93

Borough of Wesleyville 869.40

Borough of Union City 207.00

CAFE 15,000.00

Crime Victim Center of Erie County, Inc, 3,313.85

Downtown North East, Inc. 3,044.70

Edinboro University Foundation 2,553.75

Edinboro Arts & Music Fest 3,420.00

Erie Art & Music Festival 5,130.00

Erie County Bar Association 2,250.00

Erie Homes for Children and Adults, Inc 3,288.60

Erie Latino Leadership Association 1,391.18

Erie Lions Club Save an Eye Game 1,125.00

Erie Regional Chamber & Growth Partner. 4,500.00

Erie Roller Derby 364.14

Erie United Methodist Alliance 3,150.00

Erie-Western PA Port Authority 5,652.90

Film Society of Northwestern PA 5,458.50

Goodell Gardens & Homestead 2,947.50

Harborcreek Community Engagement Team 936.00

Harborcreek Township 1,350.00

Holy Trinity Roman Catholic Church 7,065.00

Humane Society of NWPA 7,074.00

Impact Corry 3,472.79

Jefferson Educational Society of Erie 15,000.00

Lake Erie Fanfare, Inc. 2,245.50

Lake Erie Greek Cultural Society 7,375.50

Mercy Center for Women 4,059.00

Nonprofit Partnership, The 3,947.18

Orthodox Church of the Nativity 2,700.00

Presque Isle Light Station 1,011.15

Presque Isle Partnership 4,990.50

Saint Patrick Church 7,389.66

SSJ Neighborhood Network 5,031.16



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

March 31, 2025

March YTD Subtotal

            Special Events (con't)

Union City Pride 946.13

Waterford Community Fair Association 8,685.00

Wattsburg Agricultural Society 12,651.75

YMCA of Greater Erie 330.75

Young Artists Debut Orchestra 4,366.80

200,337.88

SMALL BUSINESS FINANCING

TRANSFORMATIONAL GRANTS
Enterprise Development Fund 250,000.00

Erie Center for Arts & Technology 103,077.00

Fly Erie Fund LLC 125,000.00

Minority Community Investment Coalition 250,000.00

728,077.00

YOUTH & EDUCATION

     Summer Jobs & More 167,586.23

167,586.23

Total Funds Disbursements 340,916.19 5,923,918.57 5,923,918.57



Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

Schedule of Grant Reserve
as of 

March 31, 2025

March
Amount 

Remaining

Original 

Commitment

Committed Funds:

N&C Renaissance Block 2018

1     Academy Neighborhood Association 11,250.00 22,500.00

      SSJ Neighborhood Network 7,000.00 70,000.00

2     Bayfront Eastside Taskforce 25,000.00 50,000.00

      ServErie 29,000.00 58,000.00

Renaissance Block 2022

     Borough of Edinboro 50,000.00 100,000.00

Renaissance Block 2023

     Borough of Edinboro 50,000.00 100,000.00

     Borough of Union City 50,000.00 100,000.00

Anchor Building 2020

     Borough of Union City 15,000.00 64,375.00

Mission Main Street 2022

     Edinboro Community & Economic Development 62,500.00 125,000.00

MUN Multi-Municipal Collaboration 2021

    Borough of North East 50,000.00 100,000.00

SB Beehive Network

Community Enterprise Financing Loan

QP Transformational Grants

Erie Center for Arts & Technology 125,983.00 229,060.00

Fly Erie Fund LLC 125,000.00 250,000.00

PP Pilot Program

Y&E Shaping Tomorrow

     Summer Jobs 2024 0.00 200,000.00

     Empower Erie - Community College 220,000.00 400,000.00

Total Committed Funds 0.00 820,733.00 1,868,935.00

ARPA Transformative Funds

Subawards 6,030.00 215,391.12 3,622,025.00

Contracted Services 0.00 5,500.00 273,274.00

Salaries & Wages 0.00 0.00 93,406.00

Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 11,295.00

Total ARPA Funds 6,030.00 220,891.12 4,000,000.00



 Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority

 Transaction List Detail
 March 2025

Date Num Name Memo Amount

03/05/2025 EFT Altair Real Estate 2025 March Rent -1,677.50

03/05/2025 EFT Urban Erie Community Development Corp 2024 Campaign for Jobs -500.00

03/05/2025 EFT Summit Township 2024 Q4 Settlement -149,362.29

03/05/2025 EFT Greene Township 2024 Q4 Settlement -36,510.78

03/05/2025 EFT McKean Township 2024 Q4 Settlement -36,510.78

03/05/2025 EFT Millcreek Township 2024 Q4 Settlement -36,510.78

03/05/2025 EFT Waterford Township 2024 Q4 Settlement -36,510.78

03/05/2025 EFT Erie County 2024 Q4 Settlement -36,510.78

03/12/2025 EFT ECCA, Inc. 02/22/2025 to 03/07/2025 Payroll -9,800.05

03/12/2025 EFT Fidelity Investments 02/22/2025 to 03/07/2025 Simple IRA -500.00

03/12/2025 EFT PMRS Pay Ending 3/7/25 -759.60

03/12/2025 EFT Velocity Network, Inc. 2024 March Phone/IT -1,157.48

03/12/2025 EFT The Hartford 2025 March Disability Insurance -109.39

03/12/2025 EFT Kate & Co., Inc 2024 March Professional Services -3,000.00

03/12/2025 EFT Christian Ministries 2024 Community Centers -9,000.00

03/20/2025 EFT Highmark Health Insurance 2025 March Health Insurance -3,214.53

03/20/2025 EFT Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 2025 March Copier Lease -691.90

03/20/2025 EFT Great Lakes Insurance Services Group Public Officilas Liability -14,550.00

03/20/2025 EFT Knox McLaughlin Gornall & Sennett 2025 March Legal -2,353.50

03/20/2025 EFT Tom M. Maggio Q4 2024 Phone/Travel, Professional Development -1,132.87

03/21/2025 EFT Erie Bank Wire Fee - Blue Highway -17.00

03/28/2025 EFT ECCA, Inc. 03/08/2025 to 03/21/2025 Payroll -9,768.03

03/28/2025 EFT Fidelity Investments 03/08/2025 to 03/21/2025 Simple IRA -500.00

03/28/2025 EFT PMRS Pay Ending 3/21/2025 -759.60































































RESOLUTION NUMBER 11, 2025 
 

Resolution to adopt the Funding for the Erie County Earn & Learn Program, 
formerly called Summer Jobs & More Program 

 
  
 Whereas, ECGRA’s mission of economic and community development 
recognizes the importance of local government, businesses, and citizen groups working 
together in a public-private partnership to address the needs of youth development; 
 
 Whereas, the Economic Development Financing Law recognizes that economic 
insecurity due to unemployment is at any time a serious menace to the people of the 
Commonwealth in areas of urban and rural blight; 
 
 Whereas, the Economic Development Financing Law states expressly that 
entities like ECGRA may have as one of its purposes the alleviation or elimination of 
unemployment; 
 
 Whereas, ECGRA’s Strategic Plan recognizes that regional asset funding is to 
provide basic services that address the needs of our most vulnerable, including youth 
that are challenged by circumstances of economic disadvantage; 
 

Whereas, programs that develop the next generation through employment 
opportunities and career pathways are necessary components of a healthy community; 
  
 Whereas, Erie County Council and multiple private and nonprofit funders have 
approved matching funds for the Erie County Earn & Learn Program (the “Program”) to 
the extent outlined in attached Exhibit “A” meeting ECGRA’s minimum 1-1 match (the 
“Match Funding”)  
 
 Whereas, the funders have requested $200,000 from ECGRA (“ECGRA 
Funding”); 
 
 Whereas, the Match Funding and ECGRA Funding represent the total funding for 
the Program (the “Program Funding”); 
 
 Whereas, additional funding has been applied for through the organization acting 
on behalf of the Workforce Investment Board and other financial partners that could 
possibly enhance or replace Program Funding this fiscal year (“Supplemental Funding”); 
 

Whereas, ECGRA believes, as a good steward of the Gaming Funds, that, in the 
event that Supplemental Funding is received this fiscal year, the amount of the ECGRA 
Funding shall be proportionately reduced by a fraction representing the ECGRA 
Funding divided by the total Program Funding;  

 
 Whereas, ECGRA declares the milestones are to be measured throughout the 
summer of 2023 and analyzed in accordance with the Program contract; 
 
 Whereas, ECGRA believes the stipulations resulting from the careful deliberation 
of Erie County Council on reporting and the use of Erie County funding creates a wise 
and appropriate framework to be applied to ECGRA funding as well; 
 
 
 



 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Erie 
County Gaming Revenue Authority, pursuant to the Economic Development Financing 
Law and the Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority Bylaws, resolves to adopt the 
summer jobs pilot project to the extent outlined in this Resolution and attachments. 
 
 
On the motion of _________________________, seconded by ___________________. 
 
 
This resolution was passed on the 17th day of April 2025 by a vote of _____-_____. 
 
 
 

ERIE COUNTY GAMING REVENUE AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Chairman, Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority 

April 17, 2025 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________ 
Secretary, ECGRA 

 



 

 

 

 

Erie County & ECGRA Partnership Funding  
Earn and Learn—Jobs for Students and Adults 

The Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority and Erie County Government have worked as partners 
in the community effort to create employment opportunities for young adults--- ages 16 to 21 
since 2014. Entering its eleventh year Erie County is seeking a higher level of outcomes, more 
sustained employment for young people and filling the needs of manufacturing and industry 
through the region. The community has invested approximately $2.5 million into this initiative so 
far, assisting over 1,200 youth throughout Erie County. 

Erie County and GECAC seek the partnership of the Erie County Gaming Revenue Authority to 
continue to build upon the Erie County EARN & LEARN. This proposal carries a solid record of 
success that has proved its value to its employers. 

Earn & Learn will have two tiers, one for entry-level student workers and the other for creating 
career pathways for long-term employment. Again, this year, we are asking businesses to commit a 
portion of the wages once the worker accrues 90 hours on the job. Employer commitment through 
wages will increase the likelihood of training and retention. Between June 10, 2024 and August 31, 
2024 ECGRA Funding helped local young adults work 19,071 hours across Erie County. This year 
EARN+LEARN could potentially delver $270,000 in wages to 150 young adults along with 
experiences they will carry for a lifetime. 

In 2025, GECAC is joining with Gannon University and Erie Insurance, as employers and as in 
person trainers for orientation. Participants are then be exposed to a greater variety of industries 
and operations. It is these on-the-job experiences, which can lead young people to pursue paths to 
education or pique their interest in future careers – scenarios that reflect not just the goal of EARN 
& LEARN but an essential outcome for our community overall. 

The participants must attend training, and prove to employers that they are positive and dedicated 
working members of the local workforce. Community partnerships with Erie Together, the Corry 
Community Center, the Erie Downtown Partnership and Widget Financial Credit Union allow 
EARN +LEARN to deliver on its promises to participants, the community and potential funders like 
ECGRA. 

Erie County and other leaders are committed to securing this future with continued funding that 
provides for the training and employment of Erie County EARN & LEARN participants during 
summer months and beyond. We ask the Erie County gaming revenue Authority to continue its 
devotion to this winning formula for our community’s future. 

According to the Bid submitted by GECAC to the County of Erie, the Projected 2025 Cost of EARN + 
LEARN for 100 Tier 1 kids and 50 Tier 2 kids to go through the program is $458,403. 

Erie County has budgeted $263,000 in 2025; we are respectfully requesting $200,000 for this vital 
program. 
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